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Dear Ms.Salas:

Responding to a request of Common Carrier Bureau staff made on December 4,
2001, I am filing additional information relating to the performance of a
functionality called Telephone Migration, or TN migration, that BellSouth had fully
implemented on November 17, 2001. Included in this filing are three
attachments. Attachment A is a copy of a series of e-mail communications
between the BellSouth Change Control Management team (CCM) and
WorldCom. Attachment B is a copy of BellSouth's responses to a set of
questions posed by WorldCom and to the latter's request for an analysis of
certain rejected PONs. Attachment C is a glossary of terms used in Attachment
B. Because BellSouth is requesting confidential treatment for Attachment A to
this letter subject to the terms of the Protective Order issued in this docket on
October 2,2001, I am filing two versions of this letter with its attachments. The
first, labeled REDACTED FOR PUBLIC INSPECTION, contains a redacted
version of Attachment A and the second, labeled CONFIDENTIAL - NOT FOR
PUBLIC INSPECTION, contains the unredacted version of Attachment A.

In an earlier ex parte letter filed on November 21,2001, I had described the
evidence demonstrating the new functionality's successful implementation. As I
explained in that letter, in its October 19, 2001 Order in Docket No. 6863-U, the
Georgia Public Service Commission had required that BellSouth "implement by
November 3, 2001, migration by Telephone Number and name." On November
3, 2001, BellSouth implemented the update to its EDI software referred to as
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"Release 10.2." As part of this Release, BellSouth removed the edits that had
required the End User Service Address field to be populated on valid activity
types for the Unbundled Network Element Platform ("UNE-P") (Req Type M). As
a result of this modification, competitive local exchange carriers (CLECs) in the
BellSouth region no longer need to include an end user's service address on a
local service request (LSR) to arrange for that end user to be served through an
unbundled network element platform, or UNE-P. The CLEC needs only to
populate the Name and Telephone Number fields on LSR, and BellSouth's
systems will validate the customer's telephone number as it appears on the LSR.

In that letter I also noted that between November 17 and November 19,
WorldCom had sent a total of *** LSRs for UNE-P conversion. Of those ***
PONS, WorldCom asked BellSouth to analyze *** Purchase Order Numbers, or
PONS, for which WorldCom had received "address type" error codes. That
analysis had revealed that all of the clarifications returned on the *** PONs were
valid. Of those PONs, *** were returned to WorldCom because of incorrect
records in BellSouth address databases. As noted in the November 21 letter,
however, this represented only .35% of the total WorldCom volume over the
three-day period.

On November 29, 2001, the CCM sent an e-mail to all CLECs participating in the
Change Management process asking whether there were any outstanding issues
associated with TN migration that BellSouth needed to address. The CCM
asked CLECs identifying such issues to send e-maiisdescribingthem.Prior to
that date, with the exception of the WorldCom inquiry noted in my November 21
letter, no CLEC had indicated any concerns about the operation of the TN
migration capability. The CCM's December 3 e-mail had requested that the
CLECs respond to its e-mail by noon that same day. No CLEC other than
WorldCom responded to the CCM e-mail; WorldCom responded on December 4
with a series of three questions. See Attachment A. Subsequently On
December 4th

, WorldCom sent a set of *** "sample" UNE-P PONs that it asserted
were erroneously returned to it between November 24 and November 29. Id.
WorldCom asserted that these PONs should not have been returned to it
because the street address number appearing on each LSR matched
BellSouth's address database records and the customer name should not have
been ed ited.

Attachment B is a copy of BellSouth's response to WorldCom's questions and
request for analysis. Attachment C is a glossary of terms used in Attachment B.
In order to be certain that it was fully responsive to the three questions posed in
WorldCom's first e-mail.BeIlSouth CCM had requested that WorldCom provide
some PONs that had prompted those questions or concerns, which WorldCom
did on the evening of December 4. The PONs to which the first BST Response
in Attachment B alludes are these sample PONs, and not the twelve PONs for
which WorldCom had sought analysis of the grounds for rejection.
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The requested analysis of the *** sample PONs indicated that each had fallen
out for manual handling for reasons other than the address entered on it. The
LCSC service rep, however, did incorrectly clarify the LSR back to WorldCom
with an address error.

In summary, in the three weeks TN migration has been available to CLECs,
every indication is that this capability is functioning successfully. No CLEC other
WorldCom has indicated any problem with TN migration. The total number of
UNE-P orders processed using TN migration between November 17 and
December 5, 2001 is in excess of 33,600 orders.

In accordance with Commission rules, I am enclosing one original copy of this
letter with the pages from the confidential exhibits. I am also enclosing two
copies of this letter with those exhibits redacted for public inspection. Inquiries
about access to the confidential material submitted with this letter should be
directed to Laura Brennan, Kellogg, Huber, Hansen, Todd & Evans, 1615 M
Street, N.W., Suite 400, Washington, D.C., 20036, 202.367.7821. Please call
me if you have any questions about these documents.

Sincerely,

l<:v»J'L 1~,~ 7l)J

Kathleen B. Levitz

Attachments

cc: Jessica Rosenworcel
Susan Pie
James Davis-Smith
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From: Tyra.Hush@wcom.com [mailto:Tyra.Hush@wcom.com]
Sent: None
To: Tyra.Hush@wcom.com; Control, Change
Cc: Sherry.Lichtenberg@wcom.com; douglas.lacy@wcom.com;
Matt.Walker@wcom.com; Mindy.Chapman@wcom.com; Cedric.Cox@wcom.com;
amanda.hill@wcom.com; patricia.b.woods@wcom.com
Subject: RE:(MCI WORLDCOM'S Invalid manual address rejects for week of
11/24)Follow-Up on TN & SANO Validation for UNE-P Migrations

BCCM:

Please forward the additional information to Linda Tate and team.

Thank you!
Tyra Hush
MCI WorldCom

Below is a sample of GA PONs that have returned with an invalid manual
reject. The sample is from 11/24 through 11/29. These are invalid because
the SANO matched the CSR and RSAG, and the customer name should not have
been edited.

PON REJECTED REJECT DESCRIPTION

*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*

-----Original Message-----
From: Tyra Hush [mailto:Tyra.Hush@wcom.com]
Sent: Tuesday, December 04,2001 11 :34 AM
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To: Change.Control@bridge.bellsouth.com
Cc: Sherry Lichtenberg (E-mail); Doug Lacy (E-mail); Matthew Walker
(E-mail) (E-mail); Mindy Chapman (E-mail); Cedric Cox (E-mail); Amanda
Hill (E-mail);patricia.b.woods@wcom.com
Subject: RE: RE: Follow-Up on TN & SANO Validation for UNE-P Migrations

BCCM:

Listed below please find the additional questions from MCI WorldCom
regarding TN & SANO Validation for UNE-P Migrations.

Also, we will be available to meet next week on either of the following
days:
* Monday, 12/1 0 - in the afternoon, anytime after 2:00PM EST
* Tuesday, 12/11 - in the AM, anytime before 2:00PM EST

First;

MCI has the understanding that the TN / SANO validation is performed against
the RSAG. Ifthere is NOT a match, the transaction is rejected. Ifthere
is a match, then their is another validation against CSR. If it does NOT
match the CSR the transaction is rejected. If it matches the transaction
proceeds through the provisioning process and service order generation. MCI
has been told, that in the generation of the LSOG service orders that
another validation against CSR is performed. This may be done when service
order generation is trying to validate features etc. 'G9871 Address/TN
invalid, due date could not be calculated'.

Our question is ifBST has validated TN and SANO in RSAG and validated it
also against CSR, why would MCI receive this reject? If this (assumption)
is true, MCI would prefer that this error drop to manual and be worked to
completion by the LCSC.

Second;

When the RSAG validation match the LSR, and then validation against CSR
finds multiple addresses in CSR, we believe MCI is receiving the following
reject 'G9881 CANNOT DETERMINE ADDRESS; TN WORKING AT MORE THAN ONE
ADDRESS'. Is this assumption correct? If so, MCI believes this should also
drop to manual and be worked to completion by the LCSe.

Third;

MCI has been told by the account team (ERT), that the RSAG is the database
of record for addresses. It is maintained by postal and community updates,
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where as the CSR is only updated when the customer is adding or changing
features. If this is true, why would the CSR be used for any address
validation, in the front end (TN/SANO validation) or in the backend when
building the service order?

Thank you,

Tyra Hush
MCl WorldCom
(703) 918-6683

-----Original Message-----
From: List.Manager@bridge.bellsouth.com
[mailto:List.Manager@bridge.bellsouth.com] On Behalf Of
Change.Control@bridge.bellsouth.com
Sent: Monday, December 03,2001 4:08 PM
To: Alan.Flanigan@twtelecom.com; alee@epicus.com; alej andro@amexcomm.com;
amanda.hill@wcom.com; Annette.Cook@espire.net; annettey@Lightyearcom.com;
apate13@telcordia.com; Lynn.Arthur@BellSouth.com;
avincent@communitytelephone.com; bbil@4pra.com; BellSouth@quintessent.net;
best2@surfsouth.com; bethh@communitytelephone.com;
beverly.lockwood@btitele.com; billg@telcordia.com;
blsinterfacecontrol@kpmg.com; bmurdo@KMCTELECOM.COM;
Bob.Buerrosse@allegiancetelecom.com; bobik@att.com; bradbury@att.com;
Brenda.Gant@KMCTELECOM.COM; Brent.McMahan@networktelephone.net;
bseigler@att.com; BStowe@City.marietta.GA.US; bszafran@covad.com;
bwellman@idstelcom.com; c-david.burley@wcom.com; c-Lorraine.Watson@wcom.com;
c_and_m@bellsouth.net; caren.schaffner@wcom.com; CAshford@birch.com;
cassandrap@networktelephone.net; Catherine.Gray@alltel.com;
cbnaadmin@home.com; cchiavatti@usatelecominc.com; cdiacovelli@att.com;
CDrake@City.marietta.GA.US; Cecere.Chris@broadband.att.com;
cecilia.ortiz@adelphiacom.com; Cedric.Cox@wcom.com; cflanigan@uslec.com;
changecontrol.bellsouth@onepointcom.com; Chapmanwe@cepb.com;
charles.a.stah1berger@xo.com; charrison@mpowercom.com;
chaynes@Trivergent.com; cheryl@eatel.com;
cheryl_acosta@stratosoilandgas.com; chrisg@pvtel.net;
Christine.Schnelle@wcom.com; christine.shelton@cc.gte.com; c1arson@dset.com;
clhawk@KMCTELECOM.COM; CoDavis@covad.com; colleen.e.sponseller@wcom.com;
Connie@albionconnect.com; Connie.Nathan@KMCTELECOM.COM;
conniec@arrowcom.com; Craig@exceleron.com; Craig.B.Douglas@wcom.com;
CSoptic@birch.com; csti@bellsouth.net; daddyrnax@netbci.com;
daisy.ling@wcom.com; DDougherty@birch.com; Debra.Pasquale@btitele.com;
default.user@BellSouth.com; DElliott@connectsouth.com;
desiree@communitytelephone.com; dfoust@deltacom.com; dgraham@MANTISS.com;
dkane@aspiretelecom.com; dmcmanus@Trivergent.com; DNapovanice@birch.com;
DoBeck@MediaOne.com; don@amexcomm.com; donna.poe@knology.com;
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donnas@intetech.com; Doreen.E.Raia@wcom.com; dpetry@ix.netcom.com;
Dwight.Scrivener@wcom.com; dwilliams@nowcommunications.com;
ed.ramsden@cc.gte.com; EFarnell@broadband.att.com; EGunn@birch.com;
Ellen.Neis@mail.sprint.com; Elliot.Wrann@dsl.net; eodell@dset.com;
epadfield@nextlink.com; ESaeed@northpoint.net;
ESingleton@eztalktelephone.com; evdoty@nextlink.com; eyu@TALK.COM;
Faye.Restaino@dsl.net; fjohnson@covad.com; fouts@communitytelephone.com;
frankb@cellone-ms.com; Fred.Brigham@wcom.com; Gary@CSILnet;
generalg@cris.com; gerrig@Lightyearcom.com; Glenn.Sonnier@usunwired.com;
gmelvin@Trivergent.com; gulfcoast@dotstar.net; Hwhittington@mpowercom.com;
jamesk@onisn.net; jayala@rhythms.net; jbritton@phonesforall.com;
Jdavid47I5@aol.com; JDuffey@PSC.STATE.FL.US; JeffWalker@accesscomm.com;
Jennifers@universaltelecominc.com; j fuller@fairpoint.com;
JG6837@ctmail.snet.com; jhoze@KMCTELECOM.COM;jim.1ee@dsl.net;
Jim.Meyers@wcom.com; jjohnson@idstelcom.com; jmclau@KMCTELECOM.COM;
JMMaxwell@Intermedia.com; JoanC@networktelephone.net;
joanneb@networktelephone.net; JOliver@birch.com; jose.aguilar@btitele.com;
jshields@globalc-inc.com; JtWilson2@att.com; jwengert@newsouth.com;
jwilwerding@birch.com; KAnderson@nwp.com; karen.grim@mail.sprint.com;
karind@covad.com; kathryn_hinds@globalcrossing.com;
Kathryn.Phipps@btitele.com; kcooper@EFTIA.com; Kevin@albionconnect.com;
KGillette-Hoskins@quintessent.net; khudson@nextlink.com;
Kimberly.O.Williams@wcom.com; KKester@STIS.com; kmarshall@telstar.org;
kmiller@northpointcom.com; KPollard@birch.com; kschwart@covad.com;
ktimmons@att.com; ktrygges@covad.com; KUchida@northpoint.net;
Kyle.Kopytchak@networktelephone.net; launch-now.notify@cscoe.accenture.com;
lavernek@arrowcom.com; LCamillo@nwp.com; Idavidov@dset.com;
len.chandler@btitele.com; LHamlin@birch.com; LHinton@PrismCSLnet;
lijohnso@covad.com; linda@networkonecom.com; lindak@communitytelephone.com;
lisa@annox.com; Lminasola@MediaOne.com; Lorraine.Watson@wcom.com;
lortega@commsouth.net; lynn@mfn.net; lynnj@nowcommunications.com;
Mandy.SJenkins@alltel.com; mark@annox.com; Mark.Mecca@dsl.net;
marybethkeane@kpmg.com; MatthewBaker@nwp.com; mcbrunnhilde@juno.com;
mchappell@kpmg.com; MConnolly@birch.com; mconquest@itcdeltacom.com;
mdominick@Trivergent.com; mer@networkwcs.com; MGimmi@nuvox.com;
michael.dekorte@Lightyearcom.com; MickiJones@wcom.com;
microsun@bellsouth.net; mkennedy@newsouth.com; mmclaughlin@dset.com;
MPatyk@connectsouth.com; msykes@telcordia.com; mt721 O@momail.sbc.com;
MWagner@birch.com; Nancy.Watt@RHTeICo.com; Natalie.Franklin@KMCTELECOM.COM;
NDreier@birch.com; Nicole.Moorman@adelphiacom.com; nmunsie@commsouth.net;
NStuckey@birch.com; PBarker@aol.com; PBohn@MediaOne.com;
Pkinghorn@eztalktelephone.com; pmckay@momentumbusiness.com;
PPinick@birch.com; prehm@nightfire.com; prichardson@Trivergent.com;
PRubino@Z-TEL.com; Quan.Nguyen@KMCTELECOM.COM; Rae.Couvillion@wcom.com;
rbennett@floridadigital.net; rbreckin@telcordia.com; rbuffa@interloop.net;
rcostanzo@velocityky.com; Rdupraw@mpowercom.com; Renee.Clark@espire.net;
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Renee.Clift@dsl.net; reym@networktelephone.net; rharsila@commsouth.net;
rhonda.calvert@adelphiacom.com; Rick.Whisamore@wcom.com;
rjohnson@epicus.com; robert@altemativephone.com; Ronald.Klamer@wcom.com;
rturkel@broadriver.com; ruth@mfn.net; RWilson@City.marietta.GA.US;
sandra.k.evans@mai1.sprint.com; sandra.kahl@wcom.com; Sandrajf@intetech.com;
sbowling@caprock.com; SchubertJ@birch.com; schula.hobbs@ds1.net;
Scott.Hibbard@wcom.com; SELEAZER@TALK.COM; shane@eatel.com;
shannon.smith@itchold.com; sharon.amett@mail.sprint.com;
Sherry.Lichtenberg@wcom.com; Shirley.Roberts@KMCTELECOM.COM;
SLively@Trivergent.com; smason@interloop.net; smoore@Trivergent.com;
snole@kpmg.com; srober@KMCTELECOM.COM; SStapler@itcdeltacom.com;
SSullivan@nwp.com; Stacia.Edwards@KMCTELECOM.COM;
Steve.Filliaux@btitele.com; Steve.Moore@mai1.sprint.com;
steve.sulak@nowcommunications.com; steve.taff@allegiancetelecom.com;
susan.sherfey@btitele.com; svc-gate@telcordia.com; swargo@rhythms.net;
talleylinda@mindspring.com; tami.m.swenson@accenture.com;
Tanya.Finney@espire.net; Tara.Odems@allegiancetelecom.com; TAYLORJG@LCLCOM;
taziz@epicus.com; tfry@commsouth.net; Tim@exceleron.com;
timw@networkonecom.com; Travis.Tindal@om1.al.bst.bls.com;
TJStokes@Trivergent.com; Tlescudero@idstelcom.com; tmontemayer@MANTISS.com;
tntel@bellsouth.net; Todd@CSII.net; tom.hyde@Cbeyond.net;
tonyam@communitytelephone.com; trsmith@Trivergent.com; ts1336@sbc.com;
TThompson2@broadband.att.com; Tyra.Hush@wcom.com; usfloridaoss@kpmg.com;
valarie_reck@globalcrossing.com; wendy.hemandez@comporium.com;
WFletcher@birch.com; wmknapek@Intermedia.com; wolfsbrg@cris.com;
Yvette.Brown@espire.net; Zachary.Baudoin@KMCTELECOM.COM;
bellsouth@nightfire.com; dreinig@att.com; cschneider@concretio.com;
Lianne.Griffin@BellSouth.com; ssarem@mpowercom.com; pwilson@mpowercom.com;
Debbie.Timmons@om1.al.bst.bls.com; Bil1.York@wcom.com; donaldsond@epb.net;
j ason@basicphone.org; jerry.hill@accesscomm.com;
scott.emener@accesscomm.com; kcaudill@idstelcom.com; BSNotes@TALK.COM;
Nancy.Welsh@espire.net; tagteam@telexcelpartners.com;
j ames.d. tomlinson@xo.com; Jeannie.Seguin@adelphia.com;
SCook@City.marietta.GA.US; dnathanson@natelcomm.com; Mary.LMitchell@xo.com;
LWysocki@nwp.com
Subject: ID: RE: Follow-Up on TN & SANO Validation for UNE-P Migrations

«File: SEND.txt» «Message: RE: Follow-Up on TN & SANO Validation for
UNE-P Migrations (11.7 KB) »
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ATTACHMENT B



WorldCom Question:
First;

MCI has the understanding that the TN / SANa validation is performed against the RSAG.
If there is NOT a match, the transaction is rejected. If there is a match, then their is
another validation against CSR. If it does NOT match the CSR the transaction is rejected.
If it matches the transaction proceeds through the provisioning process and service order
generation. MCI has been told, that in the generation of the LSOG service orders that
another validation against CSR is performed. This may be done when service order
generation is trying to validate features etc. 'G9871 Address/TN invalid, due date could not
be calculated' .

Our question is if BST has validated TN and SANa in RSAG and validated it also against
CSR, why would MCI receive this reject? If this (assumption) is true, MCI would prefer
that this error drop to manual and be worked to completion by the LCSC.

BST Response:
The TN vs Address transaction flow is as follows:
If present and valid, the full address will be used to calculate a due date. If an address is
not valid or not present on the order, the LSR is scanned for the presence of an ATN,
EATN or LEATN, which is then used to calculate the due date. If successful, the
transaction will proceed. If not, an auto-clarification will be sent back to the CLEC. The
successful LSR wi II proceed and encounter the agreed to n SANa validation", which ensures
that the correct end-user account is being processed. Again, if present, BellSouth will
compare the TN and SANa provided on the LSR to the TN and SANa on the CSR and in
RSAG. If a match is found, the order will continue processing. If not, an auto-clarification
message wi II be returned to the CLEC. Reasons for which the order would auto-clarify could
include the ATN provided is invalid, there are multiple working addresses or no working
addresses for the requested ATN.

All of the PONs provided by WorldCom were clarified because the ATN on the LSR was
invalid. Either the account was final, TN not found or it was a voice mail transfer number.

WorldCom Question:
Second;

When the RSAG validation match the LSR, and then validation against CSR
finds multiple addresses in CSR, we believe MCI is receiving the following reject 'G9881
CANNOT DETERMINE ADDRESS; TN WORKING AT MORE THAN ONE ADDRESS'. Is
this assumption correct? If so, MCI believes this should also drop to manual and be worked
to completion by the LCSC.

BST Response:
WorldCom's statement is almost correct. In the rare instance where multiple working
addresses are found for a particular telephone number, BeliSouth will auto-clarify the LSR
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back to WorldCom. WorldCom must determine the correct address for which the order is
being placed, BeliSouth cannot make that decision for WorldCom. Based on this, we will
continue to send the order back to WorldCom to be corrected.

WorldCom Question:
Third;

Mcr has been told by the account team (ERT), that the RSAG is the database of record for
addresses. It is maintained by postal and community updates, where as the CSR is only
updated when the customer is adding or changing features. If this is true, why would the
CSR be used for any address validation, in the front end (TN/SANO validation) or in the
backend when building the service order?

eST Response
If the address is provided, CRrS is queried to validate that the TN and SANO provided on
the LSR matches the TN and SANO on the CSR. This ensures that the correct end-user
account is being processed.

WorldCom Question:
Below is a sample of GA PONs that have returned with an invalid manual
reject. The sample is from 11/24 through 11/29. These are invalid because
the SANO matched the CSR and RSAG, and the customer name should not have
been edited.

eST Response:

The orders provided with WorldCom's question dropped to the LCSC for manual handling for
reasons other than address. However, the LCSC service rep did incorrectly clarify the LSR
back to WorldCom with an address error. This issue has been referred to the LCSC
Management and retraining on the current rules is taking place.
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ATTACHMENT C



Glossary of Terms used in Attachment B

ATN =
EATN =
LEATN =
SAND =
"account was final" =
"voice mail =
transfer number"

Account Telephone Number1

Existing Account Telephone Number1

Line Existing Account Telephone Number1

Street Address Number
account is no longer active in BellSouth's systems2

telephone number used to access voice mail box;
such a number cannot be used to gain access to
customer service records.

1 CLECs may use each of these account numbers on LSRs to indicate which
account they are processing (Le., migrating from or to).

2 For example, all services and facilities disconnected.


